Planar Die Construction
Ultra-Small Surface Mount Package
General Purpose
Ideally suited for Automated Assembly
Processes
Maximum Ratings
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Forward Voltage (Note 1) @ IF = 10mA VF 0.9 V

Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics
Rating at 25oC ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
SOD-323
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
Revision:20240629-P1 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
VZ : 2.4 - 39 Volts
PD : 300 mWatts
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ Ta=25℃ unless otherwise specified
MM3Z2V4S-MM3Z39S
Surface Mount Zener Diode
Revision:20240629-P2 mail:lge@lgesemi.com
@IZT ZZT@IZT IR @VR
Min Nom Max mA Ω Ω mA μA V Min Max pF
MM3Z2V4S T2 2.29 2.4 2.51 5 100 1000 0.5 50 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z2V7S T3 2.59 2.7 2.81 5 100 1000 0.5 20 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z3V0S T4 2.90 3.0 3.11 5 100 1000 0.5 10 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z3V3S T5 3.32 3.3 3.53 5 95 1000 0.5 5 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z3V6S T6 3.49 3.6 3.71 5 90 1000 0.5 5 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z3V9S T7 3.89 3.9 4.16 5 90 1000 0.5 3 1.0 -3.5 -2.5 450
MM3Z4V3S T8 4.17 4.3 4.43 5 90 1000 0.5 3 1.0 -3.5 0 450
MM3Z4V7S T9 4.55 4.7 4.75 5 80 800 0.5 3 2.0 -3.5 0.2 260
MM3Z5V1S TA 4.98 5.1 5.20 5 60 500 0.5 2 2.0 -2.7 1.2 225
MM3Z5V6S TC 5.49 5.6 5.73 5 40 200 0.5 1 2.0 -2.0 2.5 200
MM3Z6V2S TE 6.06 6.2 6.33 5 10 100 0.5 3 4.0 0.4 3.7 185
MM3Z6V8S TF 6.65 6.8 6.93 5 15 160 0.5 2 4.0 1.2 4.5 155
MM3Z7V5S TG 7.28 7.5 7.60 5 15 160 0.5 1 5.0 2.5 5.3 140
MM3Z8V2S TH 8.02 8.2 8.36 5 15 160 0.5 0.7 5.0 3.2 6.2 135
MM3Z9V1S TK 8.85 9.1 9.23 5 15 160 0.5 0.5 6.0 3.8 7.0 130
MM3Z10S WB 9.80 10 10.20 5 15 160 0.5 0.5 6.0 4.5 8.0 130
MM3Z11S WC 10.78 11 11.22 5 20 160 0.5 0.1 8.0 5.4 9.0 130
MM3Z12S TN 11.74 12 12.24 5 25 80 0.5 0.1 8.0 6.0 10 130
MM3Z13S TQ 12.91 13 13.49 5 30 160 0.5 0.1 8.0 7.0 11 120
MM3Z15S TP 14.34 15 14.98 5 40 80 0.5 0.10 11.0 9.2 13 110
MM3Z16S TU 15.85 16 16.51 5 40 80 0.5 0.05 11.2 10.4 14 105
MM3Z18S TW 17.56 18 18.35 5 45 80 0.5 0.05 12.6 12.4 16 100
MM3Z20S U8 19.48 20 20.46 5 55 100 0.5 0.05 14.0 14.4 18 85
MM3Z22S WP 21.54 22 22.47 5 55 100 0.5 0.05 15.4 16.4 20 85
MM3Z24S WT 23.72 24 24.78 5 70 120 0.5 0.05 16.8 18.4 22 80
MM3Z27S WQ 26.19 27 27.53 5 80 300 0.5 0.05 18.9 21.4 25.3 70
MM3Z30S WV 29.19 30 30.69 5 80 300 0.5 0.05 21.0 24.4 29.4 70
MM3Z33S WR 32.15 33 33.79 5 80 300 0.5 0.05 23.2 27.4 33.4 70
MM3Z36S WU 35.07 36 36.87 5 90 500 0.5 0.05 25.2 30.4 37.4 70
MM3Z39S WN 38.22 39 39.78 2 130 500 0.5 0.05 27.3 33.4 41.2 45
@VZ(Mv/k)
@IZT
C
@VR=0,